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: HOLD : HOLD 88.75
Consolidated earnings
BT (mn) 2015 2016 2017E 2018E
Normalized profit 6,302 5,333 6,758 7,437
Net profit 6,714 5,516 5,993 7,437
EPS (Bt)-Normalized 5.05 4.28 5.42 5.96
EPS (Bt) 5.38 4.42 4.81 5.96
% growth y-y 12.6 -17.8 22.5 10.1
Dividend (Bt) 3.10 3.00 3.00 3.58
BV/share (Bt) 24.50 25.57 27.43 29.82
EV/EBITDA (x) 14.56 17.73 13.99 12.70
PER (x) - Normalized 17.6 21.0 16.4 14.9
PER (x) 16.5 20.3 18.5 14.9
PBV (x) 3.6 3.5 3.2 3.0
Dividend yield (%) 3.5 3.4 3.4 4.0
YE no. of shares (mn) 1,247 1,247 1,247 1,247
No. of share-fully diluted 1,259 1,259 1,259 1,259
Par (Bt) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Source: Company data, FSS estimates

Close (19/07/2017)
SET Index

Foreign limit/actual (%)

Paid up shares (million)
Free float (%)
Market cap (Bt m)

Avg daily T/0 (Bt m) (2017 YTD)
hi, lo, avg (Bt) (2017 YTD)

Source: Setsmarts
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Earnings Preview
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FINANSIA SYRUS

2Q17E Earnings Preview
(Bt mn)

Sales revenue
Costs

Gross profit

SG&A costs
Interest charge
Norm Profit

Net profit

EPS (Bt/share)
Gross margin %
SG&A as % of Sales
Net Margin %

Source: FSS Estimates

2Q17E 1Q17
13,195 12,127
9,764 8,909
3,431 3,218
1,847 1,841
10 10
1,594 1,323
742 1,348
0.595 1.081
26.0 26.5
14.0 15.2
5.6 11.1

Wi 2905

%Q-Q 2Q16
8.8 11,273
9.6 8,203
6.6 3,070
0.3 1,848
0.0 12

20.5 1,298

-45.0 1,329

-45.0 1.065
-0.5 27.2
-1.2 16.4
-5.5 11.8

%Y-Y

17.5
19.0
11.8
-0.1

-16.7

22.8

-44.2
-44.2

-1.2
-2.4
-6.2
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Income Statement (Consolidated) Income Statement (Consolidated)

(Bt mn)

Revenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit

SG&A costs
Operating profit
Other income

EBIT

EBITDA

Interest charge

Tax on income
Earnings after tax
Minority interests
Normalized earnings
Extraordinary items

Net profit

2014
44,121
32,304
11,817

6,348

5,468

548
6,016
6,349

73

85
5,859
0

5,535

426
5,962

2015
46,938
34,127
12,811

6,599

6,212

643
6,855
7,089

39

275

6,540
0

6,302

412
6,714

2016
46,887
34,471
12,416

7,319

5,097

581
5,678
6,035

45

170

5,463
0

5,333

183
5,516

2017E
52,351
38,321
14,030
7,591
6,439
628
7,067
7,477
52

138
6,878
0
6,758
(765)
5,993

2018E (Bt mn)
57,586 Net Profit
41,923 Depreciation etc.
15,663 Change in working capital
8,177 Other adjustments
7,083 Cash flow from operations
691 Capital expenditure
7,774 Others
8,221 Cash flow from investing
55 Free cash flow
152 Net borrowings
7,567 Equity capital raised
0 Dividends paid
7,437 Others
0 Cash flow from financing
7,437 Net change in cash

2014
5,962
880
345
-231
6,955
-431
291
-140
6,815
-148
0

-3,368

-321

-3,837

2,979

2015
6,714
878
-519
-412
6,661
-1,443
64
-1,379
5,281
1,030
0
-4,315
560
-2,725
2,557

2016
5,516
938
-989
-183
5,283
-1,943
66
-1,877
3,406
406

0
-3,902
-281
-3,777
-371

2017E
5,993
1,038
454

0
7,484
-2,000
-121
22,121
5,363
295

0
-3,745
79
-3,371
1,992

2018E
7,437
1,138
-659
0
7,916
-2,000
-47
-2,047
5,869
147

0
-4,462
61
-4,254
1,615

Balance Sheet (Consolidated) Important Ratios (Consolidated)

(Bt mn)

Cash

Accounts receivable
Inventory

Other current assets
Total current assets
Investments

Plant, property & equipment
Other assets

Total assets
Short-term loans
Accounts payable
Current maturities
Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Other non-current liab.
Total non-current liab.
Total liabilities
Registered capital

Paid up capital

Share premium

Legal reserve

Retained earnings
Minority Interests
Shareholders' equity

2014
17,931
8,371
5,320
672
32,294
77
4,606
1,267
38,245
250
8,660
0

480
9,389
0
1,257
1,257
10,646
1,259
1,247
1,492
126
24,733
0
27,598

Source: Company data, FSS research

2015
20,488
9,654
6,141
866
37,150
73
5,172
1,207
43,602
190
10,111
0

808
11,109
0
1,935
1,935
13,044
1,259
1,247
1,492
126
27,693
0
30,558

2016
20,117
10,697

7,297

818
38,928
55

6,177

1,159
46,319

321
11,349
0

732
12,402
0

2,026

2,026
14,428

1,259

1,247

1,492

126
29,026
0
31,891

2017E
22,108
11,474
7,349
890
41,822
70
7,139
1,265
50,296
548
12,599
0

838
13,984
0
2,094
2,094
16,078
1,259
1,247
1,492
126
31,352
0
34,217

2018E
23,724 Growth (%)
12,622 Sales
8,040 EBITDA
979 Net profit
45,365 Normalized earnings
70 Profitability Ratios (%)
8,001 Gross profit margin
1,312 EBITDA margin
54,747 EBIT margin
486 Normalized profit margin
13,783 Net profit margin
0 Normalized ROA
921 Normalize ROE
15,190 Normalized ROCE
0 Risk (x)
2,303 D/E
2,303 Net D/E
17,494 Net debt/EBITDA
1,259 Per share data (Bt)
1,247 EPS - Reported
1,492 EPS - Normalized
126 EBITDA
34,327 FCF
61 Book value
37,254 Dividend
Par

Valuations (x)
P/E

P/E - Normalized
P/BV

EV/EBTDA
Dividend yield (%)

Wi 390 5

2014

7.1
12.5
10.1
13.4

26.8
14.4
13.6
12.5
13.5
14.5
20.1
20.8

0.4
-0.3
-1.1

4.78
4.44
5.09
5.47
22.12
3.00
1.0

18.6
20.0
4.0
16.3
3.4

2015

6.4
11.7
12.6
13.8

27.3
15.1
14.6
13.4
14.3
14.5
20.6
21.1

0.4
-0.2
-1.1

5.38
5.05
5.69
4.24
24.50
3.10
1.0

16.5
17.6
3.6
14.6
3.5

2016

-0.1
-14.9
-17.8
-15.4

26.5
12.9
121
11.4
11.8
11.5
16.7
16.7

0.5
-0.2
-0.9

4.42
4.28
4.84
2.73
25.57
3.00
1.0

20.3
21.0
3.5
17.7
3.4

2017E

11.7
23.9
22.5
26.7

26.8
14.3
13.5
12.9
11.4
13.4
19.7
19.5

0.5
-0.2
-0.8

4.81
5.42
6.00
4.30
27.43
3.00
1.0

18.5
16.4
3.2
14.0
3.4

2018E

10.0

9.9
24.1
10.1

27.2
14.3
13.5
12.9
12.9
13.6
20.0
19.7

0.5
-0.2
-0.8

5.96
5.96
6.59
4.71
29.82
3.58
1.0

14.9
14.9
3.0
12.7
4.0
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